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lege of knowing Shri Damodar Swarup =it 7y fowd :
Seth as a member of this House and > .
as a member of the Constituent Assem- sfrelt enfarstt frrer:

bly. I came in close contact with him.
He was a man with a sturdy independence. He had lost his power of hear-

St AFEA W1 W
=t To Fo RGN :

ing during the period he was a mem- sft ®o ato fdd:
ber, but he was considered amongst s ga‘:ﬂ EW us in those days as one of the oldest Y wouTer fag ©
revolutionaries and we hag great respect for his independence and judgment.

On behalf of my party and the Government, I associate myself with whatever has been said about him by the previous speakers,

Mr. Speaker: Personally, I have also to say a few words. As Hukam Singh, a Member of this Parliament, I have sat with Seth Damodar Swarup for a pretty long time on these benches of the Opposition, and I can testify and
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assure the House that I had great ad- 1 Ef? fﬂ'“! A 2 miration for his honesty, integrity and ot 3 TTwT devotion to duty. I also know how he N PP was ensnared intd a trap—it has been it gz fradr:
referreq to by Shri Surendranath ot At qrf :
Dwiv.edy-—-when he was involved in Y st T4 certain cases. All those facts are N o known to me, how that simple man ° g0 EALR got into that trouble. Ultimately, in st faafa fasr:
the end he was cleared, and, therefore, St TR ¢
certainly it was gratifying. S

y gratilying siteelt Yoy wrwdd :
) I yvould request the H9use to stand 5t Fo ATo fm}:
in silence for a short while to express .
its sorrow. St TH g TS
"The Members then stood in silence for Tt i '

a short while.
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1 F fay qrfeea w9 & 99
uF FT AT T g

(@) Far 9 g arfeearEr AT
1 A T F waar St faar
W EIR ;AR

() afe &, a1 37 9T FFT R}
Fr gfafer & 7

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) We are not aware of any such pact.

(b) There have been some reports of the presence of Chinese guerilla army instructors in Pakistan who are giving guerilla-training to East Pakistan army personnel. There have also heen reports about similar training boing given to groups of irregulars in East and West Pakistan ang also Azad Kashmir. However, there has been no
~eport that the Pakistani army as such
s being trained or remodelled by China on the Chinese pattern.

(c) The Government are taking all necessary steps to meet the situation arising from the Sino-Pakistan collusion against India.

s ATT WATET HEY WERT A
FgT & % a1 F1 37 T19 I AEFETA
¢ 5 @ ofeeaw ¥ &fas sa=nfat
F1 fcedt gg 1 Sfmor fear o @
21 & ag ST Avean g R o gmw
Fouw feafa &1 AT F37 F fad aw
TG AT TR |

TR FEIA TG U qI ¢ |
ag WA CAEE F A F § | 9fF
fafer aga @ sg#a1 @ f5 w7l
Tow & & arfeear X sfvean g &
I @ g, wwET ges faw zefew afeer 2 & a1} ¥ W™ T qHR
A A | 98 TAEY F IR § g9
Ww |
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=Y AW AW AA AR
Fgr 5 I e @ fF awi )
=T feeT g w1 wfrew 2 G § o
T A Tm qer &

ot &t fag w9 owgr T
@ fFew Fr 2fam 3 72 &, 91 99 Y samer
7T At o1 fF 2w g7 a7 o AT
FIAT & [ 3T A qfAE g
ERIR

s TEE AN 9 & T4 T
FOET TG ¥ HIT a7 9 A A
AT 4T, |T THS GFEGH H qHIT FY
3w AME ; Al gd, araa ?

Shri Swaran Singh: I think, Sir, the hon. Member is referring to the visit of President Liu Shao-chi. We know certain speeches were made there both by the Chinesc head of State and also by the Fcreign Minister, which le#& no doubt in anybody’s ming about the collusion that exists, and which was confirmed by the general tenor and content of those speeches.

Y TR ATE WA, OF
¥ WG AT 78 Fgdl ¢ 5 ¢
o qffeaEr dF i gfrest @
nfteet gg w1 2w & <& & e fe
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G FT oo F @I, 9 5 g
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aY 5@ a1 § Y A #¥ 74 wiatar
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$hri Swaran Singh: Sir, there is no contradiction betweep the first two parts, as mentioned by the hon. Member. He referred on one side to our saying that we will continuz to adhere to the Tashkent Declaration. That is a declaration to which we are signatories, and that is a good code for good neighbourly relations, and we should endeavour to resolve our diffar-
ences according to the approach and provisions of the Tashkent Declaration.
At the same time, we cannot be oblivious to the collusion that is taking place between China and Pakistan, In fact, one of the way: cf ending that collusion is to have more of the ‘Tashkent spirit. The last part cf the question was whether this fact was mentioned to the Soviei leaders. The Soviet leaders have their own surces of information anq the. arc aware of it. This matter wag also mentioned by the Indian delegation to the Soviet leaders and Soviet Ministers. There is mention of the Tashkent Declaration in the joint communique that has been issued. So, the Soviet Union is not unaware of the type of relationship that is developing or taking shape between China and Pakistan.

S qFETER e g9t ar
gz 7 fF FOA N IT F FET SA W
Iy sfatem ar @ ?

Shri Swaran Singh: I have said that they are fully aware of the situation.
It is not customary that every talk is to be disclosed here, or what they said on each issue.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: -May I
Frcw whether Government is aware f tho latest news of a huge army of Chinese tanks being smuggled into
¥ast Pakistan two or three days ago?
Similarly, have they taken note of the previous news of Chinese MIGs and tanks coming to Pakistan? If so, do tjovernment regard it as a part of the agreement between China and Pakistan? Have they reported it to the U.S.A. and, if so, how do they relish this winning over of the Sabre-jets by Chinege MIGs?
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Shri Swaran Singh: The hon. Member is right when he says that we have information of both East Pakistan and West Pakistan getting military equipments from China. It is a fact that tankg and MIGs manufactured in China and certain other military equipments have been supplied to Pakistan by the Chinese. The hon. member asked how the United States hag relisheq it. Well, I cannot speak on behalf of the United States. Certainly, we do not relish it and I am not sure how the Uniteq States can relish it,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Are there reasons to believe that the exit of the vulgar, pro-China, anti-India ruffian,
Mr. Bhutto....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. should not be brought in.

This

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: What is unparliamentary in it?

Mr. Speaker: When a question can be easily understood otherwise, unnecessary adjectives need not be used.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Well, if you object to the word ‘ruffian’ I might say ‘ragamuffin’.

Mr. Speaker: I object to the manner in which the question is put, because it is not allowed by the rules.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Which rule? It is parliamentary.

Mr. Speaker: It is not a question of whether it is parliamentary or not.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Then what is it?

Mr. Speaker: Unr
should not be brought in.

y adjectives

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I do not know; I do not agree with you.

Mr, Speaker: He
question.

might ask his
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Are there reasons to believe that the exit of that fellow from the Pakistani Cabinet and the reportedly growing friendship between the Soviet Union and Pakistan are indicative of a new trend that Pakistan is being weaned away from China or is all that a mere make-believe?

Shri Swaran Singh: Sir, as to what i the object of the Soviet Union in developing relations between themselves and Pakistan, it is a matter on which an authentic statement can be made only by Pakistan or the US.S.R.
But we have been told that it is true that US.SR. is keen or desirous of improving their relations with Pakistan in the hope that Pakistan will no longer remain signatory to the various defence pacts, and to encourage trends in Pakistan for pursuit of a more independent policy. I do not see why we should look at it from the angle from which the hon. Member looks at it, when he says whether it is a mere make-believe.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I
-asked if it indicates a new trend. I asked: Is Pakistan being weaned away from China or is this a mere make-believe? You did not refer to that fellow. Mr. Bhutto's exit.

Shri Swaran Singh: So far as the exit of the former Foreign Minister of Pakistan, Mr Bhutto, is concern.
«ed, that is a matter essentially between Mr. Bhutto and the President and we should not read in the changes of personnel in another Gov-
-ernment anything more than what ‘meets the eye. We have always taken the view that the policy that was being pursued by Pakistan was a policy that had the approval of their Government at the highest level. An exponent may be a person who expounds it in one particular way, in such a manner as may be offensive, or he may propound it in a manner which may not be offen. sive. But that does not alter the content of that policy. We should look upon our relationship from the actu-
alities rather than that we should make an attempt to link it with the individua] members of the Government.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: He has not answered the question at all. He has given a lengthy exposition without much substance.

st vgara fag o & 3@ AT argat § f5 ;1 aifseam ok A ®
g AR TR F waw Jfaq qmen
1 Zfr & arey fo¥r aw & qifs anfs-
wifaat # agr 9% 39 fFar s Ak qY & 99 T H OF 499 a9
AW W AT @ fEd fs e
mfa g g ?

Shri Swarap Singh We have information that the Chinese airmen have been giving training to the Pakistanis both in East Pakistan and in West Pakistan to enable them iu use the MIGs they had already supplied.
About Chinese association ir ceve. loping the naval base in Chitugong, I would like to check up on that information. At the present moment, 1 am unable to confirm # or deny it.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Will the hon.
Minister be able to explain his own answer to the question put Ly Mr.
Kamath in the sense that on ihe one hand the Chinese are infii‘rating themselves or entering into very thick friendship with Pakistan so far as the eastern sector is conceincd and on the western sector the Pakistanis are entering into very thick friendship with Russia, Is it some s:it of a third red thing which is sprouting up—one is Chinese red, the s‘her is Russian red and the third is Pakis. tani red?

Shri Swaran Singh: In view of the present relationship that exists between the Soviet Union and China, it
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[Shri Swaran Singh],

is difficult to imagine that there could be such parallel action as is suggested by the hon Member in Easi Pak. istan and in West Pakistan. I have in my replies been careful to :nint out that the Chinese presence is “10wWn to us both in East Pakistan and West Pakistan and we should look at it from that point of view and we are conscious of this risk. We ¢ = t~king steps both at the diplomatic level and, of course, at the defencz ‘evel to protect our integrity and security.

Shrj R, S. Pandey: May ! imnow whether attention has been dri-vn, of the important countries of the world, to the fact that arms and ammunition have been supplied by China to Pakistan and, if so, what is the reaction of the important countries of the world?

Y HW (FAWF) © wEme wErey,

# =TefT AT @S AT, AfEA JT T

& A ?

sft mo o ARt . weam aerey, =% am 4@ & sAa am g1 ST @ &, Al fome A §
T T AT TR

weqer wgieq : ¥ g9w § gArg
=g fF qF AT & oy ora= 7 foeam sma, #ifE 50—60 AW A% THAT
gfewsr gy amar

st wo dATo fgadt: wemy wEg,
g qfvarm T3 I a9 &, AT Ty
g F4 ¥, I wEET wE e
2
TETH WEITA: T AT g 5 aY
T gHIX 9 T qH B QI TG
& ¥ qEre ¥ fad Jar< g | (e

st Wo aro At : TW aw@ ar sreaer wered, A fraw agw aif, faw & gawa yEfE e a3 WY
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@ % 50 907 277 E A1 H0T 50 mWTEEY
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=Y AT AR : 27 19 AF 76T
ST | (@A)

Y ®YA : ZHIOT A T 39 O §,
A T X |8 3q, A uw arT
A FHIT AvET AEY ;AT qE ATq AL qus # ALY AT |

St Ro &to fgadN : 9 AT
a7 ¥ 43 fefeefmu +1@ &, fa=v 1
sgTeT /YT 39 &, Y Fvaw ?

Shri Kapur Singh: The practice in the British Parliament js that although all the names of the signato-
rieg appear in the list, it is the absolute discretion of the Speake: to
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«call anybody he wants. I feel that ‘that practice should be [followed.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Kapur Singh may be knowing better whether really more than one name appears in the House of Commons; I am not sure; I think only one name appears.

- Then the average supplementaries in the House of Commons are !.5 here I might fix five minutes for a <1 estion.

Shrj Priya Gupta: There the Ques-
‘tion Hour is not only one hour.

Mr. Speaker: It is only one hour;
not more than that. Either allow me to put only one name in the question and then....

Shri Surendranatp, Dwivedy: Let the present practice continue.
Mr, Speaker: If the present prac-

‘tice is to continue and all names are to appear, then the House should give me the discretion to call only those names which I can. At least ten questions should be covered in the Ques-
#ion Hour.

Shri U. M, Trivedi: We support it.

Shri S. M, Banerjee: I also support it. e

Shri Swaran Singh: The hon, Member enquired whether the fact of Chinese military supplies to Pakistan has been brought to the notice of the other Governments. It is a well known fact that China supplied tanks and MIGs to Pakistan and Pakistan itself displayed the tanks and the MIGs in their last parade. So it is fully known to the whole world; there is no secret about it. We have also talked about this to important countries and there are different reactions from different countries on the supply of military hardware by China to Pakistan.

w5t fawm wae fafaees
flgg St sEw@w W} § ag afkk
W€ gY T4 eaY & AY 23w = aFar

L
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e WEEY I 1§ 3] Al
qTH ITEAT §, qar frargsr g 7w+
ST A qATfEa g, a1 E |

Shri Krishnapal Singh: My opinion is that the training given by the Chinese to the Pakistan army is of a special type. We know that even the American army which is so wci equipped has not been complete -
successful against the Vietnam gueril-
lag trained by the Chinese, Therefore, are we going to impart special training to our army which will be able to counteract the training imparted to the Pakistan army by the Chinese?

Shri Swaran Singh: I shall pass on this suggestion to the Defence Minister.

3o W WA Afgar
FaT A\ AR aifE #7oatfaw F¥
fawe 777 & fodr W << 7 &1
qeff ST & STE-HTRIA FY I AT, fore3 go e T A aaT g | TH AT A
& s maar s froa dF 7 fae
HET wAT F A , wow ¥ fafafaar w7 # AR qF wR afre afsena
F @19 ¥ I 9T AT 98 @ |
I ATFIX FT AT 39 Se¥d!l F1 aTk
AT 2 aY FAT WIT §IHT G [ -
[EHM, Y AT T HATHT ST & AR AL
& e FY AT aT T 8, IAAT
Tg sy A gfeqsr wiid § Sueed
FIA FY Fforw F3 ?

Shri Swaran Singh: We have seen the demands that have been put by those political parties in East Pakistan, which want greater autonomy for East Pakistan. The hon. Member mentioned about a separate unit of the Pakistan Reserve Bank or separate foreign exchange for East Pakistan; amongst several other things, these points and several others have been put forward by political parties which are functioning in East
Pakistan.
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This is a matter between East Pakistan and their Central Government. And we, as a Government, should not take any interest in this except that we should be fully informed of what is happening there.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

o I[(M TNFI Fifgqr : qeaw wRrea, #¥ ol a1 fr ag g qhggqT
F1 gfeasT agt WiRa F AR FT JIAY FOAT, IT § WG H7 qfeeaA F i & e v wrg
Shri S. M. Banerjee: It is a question, not a suggestion.

Shri Swaran Singh: As regards the pamphlet that might have been issued by a political leader in another country, if the hon. Member is very much, interested in it, I shall try to fetch one copy for him.

STo W wAER Aifgan : guw fadr
Y, AT A1 |

Mr. Speaker: The point is whether Government have any proposal, in view of what the hon. Member is saying, to allow it to be circulatec to the public here.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: To allow its entry into this country.

Shri Swaran Singh: I do not think that we have prohibited its entry.

To T SAFR Fifgan : qa1e 47
Tt 8, 9z frara 7zt faa & 78 o
|

Y

WEIH WEiTT AT FEA £ (w @A A

Shri Kapur Singh: He may make it available to us.

3o A g Afgan: ag @
zdr fag & & vz %1 9% %, Ais ¥
T far T g
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Relations between India and Indonesia

+
*2. Shri Bishwanath Roy:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Rameshwaranand:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri M. L. Dwivedl:
Shri M. K. Kumaran:
Shri Baswant:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Indonesia have shown any kind of gesture for improvement of the diplomatic and trade relations with India;

(b) if so, in what manner; and
(c) Government’s reaction thereto?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) and (b).” The Indonesian Government’s desire for improvement of relations with India was expressed by the Indonesian Foreign Minister while making a Foreign Policy Statement before the Indonesian Parliament and also through diplomatic channels.

(c) The Government of India has responded by welcoming the statement of the Indonesian Foreign Minister. The Government of India have also extended an offer of credit of Rs. 10 crores on deferred payment basis, which has been accepted by the Indonesian Government.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the recent political trends in Indonesia, may I know whether Government have suggested any sort of goodwill mission from thut country to India?

